
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Rice (Chair), Jean Brown (Deputy Chair), Patel, Aitken, Bloch, 

Davidson, Bull and Haley 
 

 
 
Community Representatives 
 
 –  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 8 below) 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To receive any deputations and petitions in accordance with Standing Order 37 

 



 

2 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee 

held on  19 December 2005 
 

6. HOMES FOR HARINGEY AND STAFF MATTERS (1) AND THE HOUSING 
SERVICE RESTRUCTURE (2)  (PAGES 9 - 26)  

 
  Report of the Director of Housing to advise Members on (1) staffing matter 

relating to the establishment of Homes for Haringey, the Haringey ALMO 
(Arms length Management Organisation) and (2) on the restructure of the 
Housing management and the Haringey Home and Building Services. 

 
 

7. AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS AND THE CONSTITUTION  
(PAGES 27 - 38)  

 
  Joint report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services and the Head 

of Member Services.  To consider making amendments to Council Standing 
Orders which would bring forward the time by which notice must be given of 
questions for full Council.  This is to facilitate the inclusion of these questions in 
the Summons to Council.  Members are also asked to grant delegated powers 
to the Head of Member Services to make updates to the Constitution in relation 
to matters already agreed by Members. 

 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Julie Harris 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2957 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: Julie.harris@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
19 December 2005 
 
Councillors: *Rice (Chair), J. Brown (Deputy Chair), Bull, Davidson, Bloch, 
Aitken, *Haley and Patel 
 
*Members present 
 
 
GP44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: (Agenda Item 1)  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Bull, 
Davidson, Bloch, Aitken and Patel  

 
GP45 MINUTES: (Agenda Item 5)  
 

RESOLVED   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2005 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

GP46 MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB BODIES: (Agenda Item 
6) 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the General Purposes sub bodies, as circulated 
with the agenda to this meeting, be noted. 
 

GP47 SCRUTINY AND CALL IN PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item which 
asked members of General Purposes Committee to consider 
amendments to the procedures for Scrutiny Reviews and Call-in and 
make recommendation on these to Full Council.   The officer asked 
for a late item to be tabled which showed an amendment to Appendix 
3 (part 1.3 of the Constitution; Call-in Procedure Rules).  An 
additiona
[...]
t and process for making declarations of 

hospitality for registering interests be agreed. 
 

o That Personnel Services hold, co-ordinate and monitor the 
declaration and registration files. 

Page 3



 
 
GP52 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION RELATING TO 

LICENSING AND GAMING (Agenda item 12) 
 
 The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item which 

asked members of General Purposes to consider the adoption of 
Local Licensing Procedure Rules; an addition to the terms of 
reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees and amendments to the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers relating to the Licensing Act 2003 
and gaming machine regulation.    

 
 Members noted that the extra delegated power to the Head of Legal 

Services was in response to cases referred to the Council on Appeal 
by the Magistrates’ Court for up to two gaming machines.   Members 
also noted that they could not  refuse to renew permits for gaming 
machines but they retained the jurisdiction to refuse new applications 
or existing permits if there was evidence to prove they were in breach 
of current conditions.    

 
 Members suggested a small change to Appendix 3, under the 

Gaming Act 1968 (Section 34) ‘ in premises licensed for the sale or 
supply of alcohol’; to add ‘for consumption on the premises’.   

 
 RESOLVED 
 

o That the adoption of the Haringey Local Licensing Procedure 
Rules for Hearings, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, as a 
new Part C.9 of the Council’s Constitution be recommended to 
Full Council. 

 
o That the amendment of Part E.7 of the Constitution, as set out in 

Appendix 4 to this report;  to add certain gaming regulation 
functions to the Terms of Reference of the Licensing Sub 
Committees be recommended to Full Council. 

 
o That the amendment of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, at 

Part 7 of the Constitution, as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 to 
this report, with the minor amendment to Appendix 3 as detailed 
above, be recommended to Full Council to give powers to : 

 
o The Head of Legal Services to make arrangements for 

disposing of cases remitted by the Magistrates after 
Licensing appeals, and  

 
o The Assistant Director, Enforcement, to grant permits for 

no more than two amusements with prizes gaming 
machines in premises licensed to sell or supply alcohol in 
accordance with policy agreed by the Licensing 
Committee. 

Page 4



 
GP53 REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item which 
asked members of General Purposes to consider authorising public 
consultation on proposed changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy 
relating to the relationship between Town Planning and the Licensing 
function; following the consideration of Counsel’s opinion that Planning 
and Licensing applications must be considered independently of each 
other.   

 
 The Chair commented that the change being sought was a technicality 

that effectively ‘tied the hands’ of General Purposes Committee 
members and suggested that consultations be kept as brief and 
concise as possible.  Councillor Haley, in his capacity of Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, said he would be writing to the Secretary of 
State on this matter.   

 
 RESOLVED 
 

o That the contents of the report considered and approved by the 
Licensing Committee on 6 December be noted. 

 
o That the commencement of statutory public consultation on the 

revisions to paragraphs 8.1 and 8.3 of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, as set out in Appendix 2 to this report, be 
authorised. 

 
 
GP54 IMPROVING PERFORMANCE FOR ADULTS WITH 

PHYSICAL/SENSORY IMPAIRMENTS HIV/AIDS AND LEARNING 
DISABILITIES SERVICES (Agenda Item 14) 

 
 The Director of Social Service’s representative introduced this item 

which set out a range of measures to improve Physical Disabilities/ 
Sensory Impairments, HIV/AIDS and Learning Disabilities 
performance.  Unison representat
[...]
8

This page is intentionally left blank



     Agenda item:  
 

   General Purposes Committee                   30 January  2006 

 

Report Title: (1) Homes for Haringey and Staff Matters (2) The Housing Service 
Restructure 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
  

Report of: Director of Housing 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Information 

1. Purpose 

1.1. To advise Members on staffing matters relating to the establishment of Homes for 
Haringey, the  Haringey ALMO (Arms Length Management Organisation). 

  
1.2. To advise members on the  restructure of the Housing Management  and the 

Haringey Home & Building Services. 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1  Not applicable  
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the report be noted 
 

 

Report Authorised by:    
    Stephen Clarke, Director of Housing 
 

 
Contact Officer: Peter Purdie, ALMO Implementation Team.  
Telephone: 0208 489 1256, email  peter.purdie@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
 

[No.] 

REPORT TEMPLATE: 
FORMAL BODIES & 

MEMBER ONLY EXEC 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



4. Executive Summary 

4.1. This report sets out the implications for housing staff as a result of the decision to 
establish Homes for Haringey, the Haringey ALMO, and the transfer of housing staff 
from employment with the Council to the ALMO.  

 
4.2. It also gives an overview of the proposed changes to the structure of both the 

Housing Management Service and the Haringey Home & Building Service.  
 
4.3. It provides information on the process and timetable for the restructuring of these 

services. 
 

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if 
applicable) 

5.1. The creation of the ALMO in April 2006 will involve the transfer of Council Housing 
Staff to the ALMO under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment ) 
Regulations 1981 (TUPE).  

 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1. Guidance on Arms Length Management of Local Authority Housing- ODPM 
6.2. Staffing implications of establishing ALMOs- Employers Organisation for Local 

Government 
6.3. Framework for establishing the Haringey ALMO- Reports to Council Executive (26 

July 2005, 4 October 2005 and  20 December 2005)  

7. Background 

 
7.1. The proposal to establish an arms length management organisation 

(ALMO) for the whole of Haringey’s council housing stock, subject to a 
positive ballot of tenants, was the key recommendation of the resident-led 
Options Appraisal Steering Group which reported in November 2004. The 
Council endorsed the proposal in January 2005 and it received the backing 
of a majority of tenants in the ballot held in March/ April 2005. Further key 
decisions relating to the establishment of the ALMO took place in July, 
October and December 2005. Homes for Haringey  will go live in April 
2006. 

 
7.2. The key purpose of setting up Homes for Haringey is to obtain funding (this 

could be up to £225 million) to enable the Council to meet its duty to 
achieve the Decent Homes Standard for all its housing stock by December 
2010. To achieve this release of funds Homes for Haringey will need to 
improve its service delivery to achieve a 2 star (good) service when 
inspected in December 2006. 

 
7.3. This report sets out the implications for housing staff as a result of the 

decision to establish the ALMO. The report also gives an overview of the 
proposed changes to the structure of both the Housing Management 

Page 10



Service and the Haringey Home & Building Service. This restructure is  
needed to provide residents  with the services that they expect; to provide a 
more efficient and better value for money service, and to address the 
declining financial resources of the Housing Revenue Account. A 
restructure of the service would have been required even without the 
establishment of Homes for Haringey. 

8. Description 

 
8.1. Homes for Haringey  will be a company wholly owned by the Council which 

will be res
[...]
mentation of the restructure including the start of the  initial ring 

fenced recruitments will commence following the completion of the 
Building Services consultation which is anticipated to end on 24 February. 
Following the interviews for ring fenced positions staff will take up their 
new post from April 2006.  This means that the majority of those staff 
affected by the restructure will take up their new posts after the 
establishment of Homes for Haringey and that any redundancy notices 
that may need to be served are likely to be served following the transfer of 

Page 16



staff to Homes for Haringey. Appendix 2 gives details of the anticipated 
timetable for the restructure. 

 
10.10. Because of the anticipated level of redundancies within the  Building 

Services division  it is expected  that a Notice under Section 188 of the  
Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 will be 
required. There are not expected to be significant levels of redundancies 
within other divisions. Decisions relating to the service of a section 188 
Notice will be reached before the meeting with trade unions on 24th 
January 2006.  

 
10.11. Every attempt will be made to redeploy staff at risk of redundancy. Staff 

will be supported and assisted by line managers and Human Resources if 
they enter the redeployment process. A skills matching exercise will be 
carried out with all staff threatened with redundancy. On this occasion 
only it has been agreed that any staff threatened with redundancy can be 
considered for redeployment both within the Council and within Homes for 
Haringey. 

 
10.12. The process for restructuring will be a simple as possible and conducted 

in an open and transparent manner with due regard to the Council’s and 
Homes for Haringey’s  Equal opportunities Policies. 

 
10.13. The Homes for Haringey Shadow Board and the Councils Executive 

Member Working Group have been briefed on the staffing matters relating 
to the establishment 
[...]
Finance 

Director of 
Building Services 

Director of 
Business Support 

Executive 
Assistant  

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 
Housing Management top structure 
 

 

Director of 
Housing 

Management 

Head of 
Income 

Collection 

Head of 
Estate 

Services 

Home 
Ownership 
Manager 

Personal 
Assistant 

Head of 
Tenancy 

Management 
South  

Head of 
Tenancy 

Management 
North 

Head of 
Tenancy 
Management 
West 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



 
Business Support Service top structure 
 

 

Director of 
Business Support 

and Company 
Secretary 

Involvement and 
Communication 

Manager  

Clienting, 
Performance & 

Best Value 
Manager 

Governance and 
Board Support 

Manager 

Personal Assistant 

Services 
Development 

Manager 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Finance top structure 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of Finance 

Deputy Director of 
Finance 

Housing Information 
Technology Manager 

Personal Assistant 

P
a

g
e
 2

4



Building Services top structure 
 

 
 
 
 

Director of Building 
Services 

Head of Design and 
Engineering 

Head of Operations Head of Asset 
Management  

Personal Assistant 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Appendix 2 -Provisional Timetable for restructure 
 
 
Division December 

05 
January 06 February 06 March 06 April 06 May 06 June 06 

Housing 
Management  

                            

Business 
Support 

                            

Finance                             

Building 
Services 

                            

 
Key   Consultation phase               ,   Management Feedback  phase,                              Interview phase  
 
 Restructuring, Redeployment  and Redundancy phase 

Consultation  

Consultation  

Consultation  

Consultation  

  

 
   

 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

6



    Agenda Item  
 
 

   General Purposes Committee      on    30 January  
2006     

 

 
Report Title:  Amendments to Council Standing Orders and the Constitution 
 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 

Wards affected: All Report for: Recommendation to Council 
 

 
1. Purpose 
1.1    To consider making amendments to Council Standing Orders which would bring 
          forward the time by which notice must be given of questions for full Council. This is  
          to facilitate the inclusion of these questions in the Summons to Council. Members 
          are also asked to grant delegated powers to the Head of Member Services to make  
          updates to The Constitution in relation to matters already agreed by Members.    

 
2. Recommendations 
2.1    That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to  
         Council Standing Orders, set out in Appendix 1 to this report, to have effect as  
         amendments to Part E.8 of the Council’s Constitution.  
2.2 That Members recommend to full Council the grant of delegated powers to the Head     
         of Member Services, in consultation with the Chair of General Purposes Committee,  
         to make technical updates to the Council’s Constitution and that Part F.7 of the  
         Constitution be amended as set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 

Report authorised by:  
 
 
 
Max Caller 
Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer:                     Terence Mitchison, Senior Project Lawyer Corporate 

          Telephone 8489 5936     E-mail  terence.mitchison@haringey.gov.uk 

3.       Executive summary 
3.1    If Members wish the Summons to Council to contain the questions from the public 
         and Members for full Council, then additional time must be allowed in advance of 
         each Council meeting for the receipt, collation and printing of these questions on the  
         Summons. The current deadline for receiving notice of questions is 5 clear days in  
         advance. The proposal is to bring this forward to 8 clear days. Members are also     
         asked to approve the grant of delegated powers to the Head of Member Services to 
         make technical updates to the Constitution in relation to matters already agreed. 

 

Agenda Item 7P
[...]
d within the Summons, then it is essential that at least a further 3 
working days be allowed beforehand so that officers can collate and prepare this 
extensive extra material for printing and dispatch. Even 3 extra days would leave little 
flexibility to cope with unforeseen problems e.g. staff sickness or computer failures. 

 
5.7  The necessary amendments to CSOs (Part E.8 of the Council’s Constitution) are set 

out in the Appendix to this report at CSOs 9.3 and 10.5. There is no need to amend 
the provisions that relate specifically to the Council Summons. 

 
5.8  Members of this Committee are asked to support these amendments and to 

recommend them to full Council for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
6.     Delegated Powers to Make Technical Updates to the Constitution 

Page 28



 
6.1 Most of the amendments to the Council’s Constitution, for example changes to the 

Scheme of Delegation to officers and Members’ Allowances, are reported through 
this Committee to full Council and formally adopted as amendments to the 
Constitution. 

 
6.2 There are certain parts of the Constitution where the substantive decision is made 

by other means and not generally in a report to Council that formally proposes an 
amendment to the Constitution. These are the appointments of members to 
Council bodies (Part E.9), changes to Executive Member portfolios, and Executive 
subordinate bodies’ terms of reference and appointments which must be agreed 
first by The Executive (Parts H3 to H5), appointments to Scrutiny Review Panels 
(Part I.4) and changes to the officer management structure agreed by The 
Executive (Part K.5). 

 
6.3 All these matters need to be recorded in the Constitution but it is not an effective 

use of resources to report them formally through this Committee and full Council 
after the initial substantive decision has been made by Council, The Executive or 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
6.4 It is proposed that such technical updates to The Constitution be delegated to the 

Head of Member Services, in consultation with the Chair of this Committee. The 
recommended changes to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Part F.7 at 
section 2) are set out in Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
 
7.      Recommendations 
 
7.1    That Members recommend to full Council the adoption of the changes to  

Council Standing Orders, set out in Appendix 1 to this report, to have effect as 
amendments to Part E.8 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
7.2 That Members recommend to full Council the grant of delegated powers to the  
         Head of Member Services, in consultation with the Chair of General Purposes     
         Committee, to make technical updates to the Council’s Constitution and that  
         Part F.7 of the Constitution be amended as set out in Appendix 2 to this report.  
 
 
8.       Legal Implications 
 
8.1  It is requirement of the local government legislation that there be at least 5 clear days 

notice of Council meetings and public availability of papers relating to them. There is 
no such provision in relation to questions for Council but any rules about them should 
be included within the Constitution in Council Standing Orders. 

 
 
9. Financial Implications 
 
9.1    There are no specific financial implications. 
 
 
 
10. Equalities Implications 

Page 29



 
10.1     There are no specific equalities implications. 
 
11.       Use of Appendices 

11.1    Appendix 1 to this report sets out the recommended text changes to Council  

Standing Orders in relation to bringing forward the date for notice of   

questions to Council. 

11.2 Appendix 2 to this report sets out the recommended changes to the Scheme    

of Delegation to Officers  

Page 30



         APPENDIX  1 

 

[the words recommended for deletion are shown struck through and 

the words recommended for addition or insertion are shown in italics 

and underlined] 

 

PART  E.8 of the Constitution – Council Standin
[...]


 

[the words recommended for deletion are shown struck through and 

the words recommended for addition or insertion are shown in italics 

and underlined] 

 

PART F.7 of the Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

 

Section 2  -  Chief Executive’s Service – Scheme of Delegation 

 

[this extract starts at page 9 of part F.7 in the version of the Constitution 

updated in June 2005] 

 

 

 

Schedule of abbreviations used in the Scheme of Delegations for the 

Chief Executive's Service 

 

 

Chief Executive CE 

Assistant Chief Executive - Strategy ACE-S 

Assistant Chief Executive – 

Organisational Development 

ACE-OD 

Assistant Chief Executive - Access ACE-A 

Head of Legal Services HLS 

Head of Libraries HL 

Head of Information Technology HIT 

Head of Equalities  HE 

Head of Communications HC 

Corporate Complaints Manager  CCM 

Head of Personnel HP 

Head of Member and Democratic 

Services 

HMDS    HMS 

 

 

Statutory Delegations 

 

 

Local Government 

Act 2000 

 

  

Sections 2, 3 and 4 

 

 

Steps to promote economic, social and 

environmental well-being 

ACE-

S 

Section 37 Power, in consultation with the Chair of General 

Purposes Committee, to make technical 

HMS* 

Page 37



updates to Parts E.9, H.3, H.4, H.5, I.4 and K.5 of 

the Council’s Constitution in relation to matters 

already agreed by Member bodies 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Homes for Haringey and Staff Matters (1) and The Housing Service Restructure (2)
	7 Amendments to Council Standing Orders and the Constitution
	GENP_2006.01.30_Item 7_Amentment to SOs_Appx1
	GENP_2006.01.30_Item 7_Amendment to SOs.Appx2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors (none) 

 
 
Apologies Councillor (none) 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
GPCO57.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 

GPCO58.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

GPCO59.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  
 

GPCO60.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  
 

GPCO61.
 

MINUTES  
 

GPCO62.
 

HOMES FOR HARINGEY AND STAFF MATTERS (1) AND THE 
HOUSING SERVICE RESTRUCTURE (2) 

 

 The Director of Housing’s representative introduced this item which 
advised Members of General Purposes (1) on staffing matters relating to 
the establishment of Homes for Haringey, the  Haringey ALMO (Arms 
Length Management Organisation) and (2)  on the  restructure of the 
Housing Management  and the Haringey Home & Building Services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the above report be noted.  
 

 
 

GPCO63.
 

AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS AND THE 
CONSTITUTION 

 

 The Monitoring Officer’s representative introduced this item which 
considered making amendments to Council Standing Orders in order to 
bring forward the time by which notice of questions for full Council must 
be given to facilitate the inclusion of these questions in the Summons to 
Council.  Members were also asked to grant delegated powers to the 
Head of Member Services to make updates to The Constitution in 
relation to matters already agreed by Members.    
 
RESOLVED 
That Full Council be recommended to adopt the changes to Council 
Standing Orders, set out in Appendix 1 to this report as amendments to 
Part E.8 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
That Full Council be recommended to grant delegated powers to the 
Head      

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2006 

 

 of Member Services, in consultation with the Chair of General Purposes 
Committee,  to make technical updates to the Council’s Constitution and 
that Part F.7 of the Constitution be amended as set out in Appendix 2 to 
this report. 
 
 

GPCO64.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
REG RICE 
 
Chair 
 
 


